

No. 02-1580

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD VIETH, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

ROBERT C. JUBELIRER, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of Pennsylvania**

---

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Texas House Democratic Caucus and  
U.S. Representatives John Lewis, Chris Bell, Martin Frost,  
Sheila Jackson Lee, and Nick Lampson in Support of  
Appellants

---

PAMELA S. KARLAN  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851

J. GERALD HEBERT  
Counsel of record  
5019 Waple Lane  
Alexandria, VA 22304  
(703) 567-5873

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument	
I. Since this Court’s Decision in <i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , Redistricting Has Changed in Ways That Call For More Searching Review of Political Gerrymandering Claims .....	
A. Technological Changes Have Enabled More Aggressive Pursuit of Partisan Ends .....	
B. Changes in Political Tactics Call For More Searching Judicial Review Than <i>Davis v.</i> <i>Bandemer</i> Provides .....	
1. The Texas Experience .....	
2. The Colorado Experience .....	
3. The Risk of Further Mid-Cycle Redistricting .....	
4. Other Examples of Excessive Partisanship .....	
C. The <i>Shaw</i> Cases Justify More Searching Review of Partisan Gerrymanders .....	

II. A “Predominant” Factor Test Based on Factors  
Such as the Nature of the Legislative Process that  
Produced the Challenged Redistricting or a  
Disregard of Traditional Districting Principles  
Is Judicially Manageable . . . . .

Conclusion . . . . .

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*Avalos v. Davidson*, No. 01 Civ 2897 3 (Denver Dist. Ct. Jan. 25, 2002) . . . . .

*Balderas v. Texas*, No. 6:01Civ158 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001), *summarily aff'd*, 536 U.S. 919 (2002) . . . . .

*Brown v. Thomson*, 462 U.S. 835 (1983) . . . . .

*Bush v. Vera*, 517 U.S. 952 (1996) . . . . .

*City of Mobile v. Bolden*, 446 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . .

*Daly v. Hunt*, 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .

*Davis v. Bandemer*, 478 U.S. 109 (1986) . . . . .

*Easley v. Cromartie*, 532 U.S. 234 (2001) . . . . .

*Georgia v. Ashcroft*, 123 S. Ct. 2498 (2003) . . . . .

*Grove v. Emison* 507 U.S. 25 (1993) . . . . .

*Hulme v. Madison County*, 188 F. Supp. 2d. 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001) . . . . .

*Karcher v. Daggett*, 462 U.S. 725 (1983) . . . . .

*Martinez v. Bush*, 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002) (three-judge court) . . . . .

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .

*People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson* (Colo. S. Ct.) . . . . .

*In re Perry*, (Tex. S. Ct. Aug. 11, 2003) . . . . .

*Perry v. Del Rio*, 66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001) . . . . .

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .

*Roman v. Sincock*, 377 U.S. 695 (1964) . . . . .

*Scott v. Germano*, 381 U.S. 407 (1965) . . . . .

*Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) . . . . .

*U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) . . . . .

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) . . . . .

*Wells v. Rockefeller*, 349 U.S. 542 (1969) . . . . .

*White v. Regester*, 412 U.S. 755 (1973) . . . . .

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., amend. XIV . . . . .

Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 . . . . .

Tex. Const. Art. III, § 28 . . . . .

**OTHER MATERIALS**

John Andrews, Districts Remapped in Public Interest,  
Rocky Mountain News, June 9, 2003, at 30A . . . . .

A Dirty Deed Beneath the Dome, Denver Post  
May 6, 2003, at B6 . . . . .

Juliet Eilperin, Deciding Where to Draw the Lines  
Wash. Post, Aug. 20, 2003, at A6 . . . . .

Lisa Handley, A Guide to 2000 Redistricting Tools  
and Technology in The Real Y2K Problem:  
Census 2000 Data and Redistricting Technology  
(Nathaniel Persily ed. 2000) . . . . .

Samuel Issacharoff, Pamela S. Karlan &  
Richard H. Pildes, The Law of Democracy:  
Legal Structure of the Political Process  
(rev. 2d ed. 2002) . . . . .

Gromer Jeffers, Jr., Runaway Democrats Expand  
Lawsuit; Dewhurst Aide Says Maneuver an  
Attempt to Stall Redistricting,  
Dallas Morning News, Aug. 21, 2003, at 3A . . . . .

Pamela S. Karlan, The Rights to Vote: Some  
Pessimism About Formalism, 71 Tex. L. Rev.  
1705 (1993) . . . . .

Pamela S. Karlan, Still Hazy After All These Years:  
Voting Rights in the Post-*Shaw* Era, 26 Cumb. L.

Rev. 287 (1996) .....  
Josh Kurtz, Richardson Rides to the Rescue; May  
Tackle Redistricting in New Mexico if Texas  
Changes Boundaries, Roll Call, June 23, 2003 .....  
Daniel Hays Lowenstein & Richard L. Hasen,  
Election Law (2d ed. 2001) .....  
R.H. Melton, GOP Chairman Guilty In Va. Eavesdrop  
Case; Chief Admits Role in Snooping on  
Democrats, Wash. Post, Aug. 13, 2003, at B5 .....  
R.H. Melton, Va. GOP's Ex-Chief Fined in Scandal,  
Wash. Post, July 9, 2003, at B6 .....  
T.R. Reid, GOP Redistricting: New Boundaries of  
Politics?, Wash. Post, July 2, 2003, at A4 .....  
John J. Sanko, Redistricting Passes; Senate GOP  
Votes 18-0 for New Map After Dems Walk Out,  
Rocky Mountain News, May 8, 2003, at 4A .....  
Allison Stevens, DeLay Has His Eye on Tex. Map,  
The Hill, Feb. 5, 2003 .....  
U.S. Dept of Justice, Office of the Inspector General,  
An Investigation of the Department of Justice's  
Actions in Connection with the Search for Absent  
Texas Legislators (Aug. 12, 2003) .....  
G. Edward White, Earl Warren: A Public Life (1977) .....
